

AHPL/MoEF&CC/2023-24/08

Date: 30.11.2023

To, **The Deputy Director General of Forest (Central) / Scientist C,** Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC), Integrated Regional Office (IRO), Aranya Bhawan, A Wing, Room No. 407 & 409, Near CH 3 Circle, Sector – 10A, Gandhinagar – 382010 (Gujarat). Email: eccompliance-guj@gov.in

Ref: Environment and CRZ Clearance (EC Id no-EC23A033GJ168037), File no 10-47/2016-IA.III, Expansion for Outer Harbor Development of Hazira Port (Gujarat) by M/s Adani Hazira Port Pvt Limited, Government of India, MoEF&CC (Impact Assessment Division), dated 16/02/2023.

Name change letter reference: MoEFCC letter regarding Transfer of EC from AHPPL to AHPL dated 13.07.2023.

Sub: Submission of Six-Monthly EC Compliance Report regarding Environment and CRZ Clearance granted to AHPL for outer Harbor Expansion by MoEF&CC on dated 16/02/2023

Sir,

M/s Adani Hazira Port Limited (earlier named as Adani Hazira Port Pvt Ltd) received EC and CRZ clearance for our Outer Harbor Expansion by developing total 31 Nos of berth (existing 12 and expansion 19), total cargo handling capacity of 234 MMTPA (Existing 84 MMTPA and expansion 150 MMTPA) and development of area 1583.67 Ha. (Existing 873.27 Ha and expansion 710.4 Ha) by MoEF&CC on 16.02.2023.

We would like to state that, no development activities have been carried out for the development after obtaining Environment & CRZ Clearance, during the compliance period i.e. April 2023 to September 2023. Henceforth, AHPL will submit Six monthly EC compliance report for the EC & CRZ Clearance (AHPL vide F. No. File no 10-47/2016-IA.III dated 16/02/2023) after commencement of development work in the above area.

For, Adani Hazira Port Limited,

(Niraj Bansal)

Authorized Signatory

Cc to:

- 1. The Director (Monitoring IA Division), Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road, New Delhi-110 003.
- 2. The Director, Forests & Environment Department, Block 14, 8th Floor, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar, Gujarat 382 010.
- 3. The Zonal Officer, Central Pollution Control Board, Zonal Office Vadodara, Parivesh Bhawan, Opp. VMC Ward Office No.:10, Subhanpura, Vadodra-390 023.
- 4. The Chairman, Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Parvayaran Bhawan, Sector 10A, Gandhinagar-382 010 (Gujarat)
- 5. The Regional Officer, Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Belgium Square, Ring Road, Surat-395003, (Gujarat).

Adani Hazira Port Ltd. At & Po Hazira Choryashi Surat 394 270 Gujarat, India CIN: U4509GJ2009PTCO58789 Tel +91 261 220 7780 Fax +91 261 220 7777 info@adani.com www.adani.com

Registered office: Adani Corporate House, Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S. G. Highway, Khodiyar, Ahmedabad-382421, Gujarat, India